No. XXXIII.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the (lesmm)um

Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South o
Wales certain Sums to make good the
Supplies granted for the f'wr\lcc of the
vear h'om the 1st day of July, 1896, to the
30th day of June, 1897, meth ot both
dates, and for the period from the 1st day
of July, 1885, to the 36th day of June,
1896, inclusive of both dates, and for
previous Years: and for purposes con-
nected with and incidental to the above
objects.  [16th Noveimnber, 1896. |

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loval subjeets, Preamble.
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales
in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand cight hundred and ninety-six, to the
thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand eight ‘hundred and
ninety-seven (mclusne of both date s), and for supplcmentmﬂ‘ the
grants made by the present Parliament, in its First Session, for the
scrvice of the ponod from the fivst day of July, of the vear one thousand
cight hundred and ninety-five, to the thirtieth d av of June, of the
vear one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six (inclusive of Toth
d‘ltw) and for previcus years: And whereas we desire to make good
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several
sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid :  Be it thercfore enacted
by the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly ol New
South Wales in Parliament assemble d, and bV the authority of ‘the same,
that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall he further
appropriated, and are Lereby apprepriated, and shail be issued and
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed.
I I'OR



130 60° VI(. No. 33.

1896.

(C’onsohdated Imnd) Approprmtzon.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1896, TO THIRTIETH

JUNE, 1897.

I. ScHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding
One thousand five hundred and forty-six pounds, to supplement
the Schiedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament,
cighteenth and nineteenth Vietoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :—

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) .. £325
2. Supplement to Schedule B (Ailitary Pensions) ... 1221

4]

0
0 0

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Thirty-once thousand six hundred and fifty-cight
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Exccutive and
Legislative Establishments tollowing :—

3. His Excellency the Governor ... w £1417 0 O
4. Executive Council 973 0 0
5. Legislative Council 5,832 0 u
6. Legislative Assembly ... e 10325 0 0
7. Legislative Council and Assembly e e e 3526 0 0
8. Parliamentary Library ... o 2013 00w
9. Parliamentary Reporting Staff . e G172 0 0
10. Parliamentary Standing Comnuttec on l’ublu \\ orks .. 1,200 0 0

IIT. CHIEF SECRETARY :—Any sum or sums of moneyv
not exceceding Nine hundred and fifty-nine thousand six hundred and
thirty-scven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

11. Chief Secretary ... o LTS 0 0

12. Auditor-Gencral . . 11,178 0O u
13. Registrar- Gencral e 22398 0 0
14. V]CO President of the Etcauhvc Lounu] and R(‘prcxonmuvc
of the Government in the Legislative Couneil .., 250 0
15. Aborigines Protection Board ... 9400 0 0O
16. Police e 332,437 0 O
Lunacy—
17. Institutions for the Insane generally £47310 0 0
18. Hospitals for the Insane generally—Con-
tingencies... 45,177 00
19. Lunatic Patients ... e 2,500 0 0
91,987 0 0
20. Master in Lunacy e 2850 0 0
21, Medical Board ... 135 0 0
22, The Medical Adviser to the GO\ ernmcnt £12457 0 0
23. Coast Hospital .., .. 8,964 0 0
24. Analytical Branch . .. 1035 0 0
25, Maintenance of Sick Paupers ... ... 11,000 0 ©
33456 0 0
26. Government Statistician .. 5401 0 0
27. Registrar of Friendly \ouetle% and Trades [ nons ... 1,162 0 0O
28. Agent General for the Coiony . 5664 0 0O
29. Charitable Institutions ... ... 96518 0 0O
30. Fisheries Commission .., 2716 0 0
31. Tire Brigades .., 956 O 0
32. Re-organisation of the Public Service ... . 5000 0 0
33. Cwil Service Board 247 ¢ 0
Carried over £632,236 0 0

1,546 0 0

51,638 0 O

{(Amouni carried over

£33,201 0

Q)



1896. 60" VIiC. No. 33.

131

(O'onsolzdated Fund) Appropmatwn.

(Amount brought over

CHIEF SECRETARY—contlinned.

Brought over ... L £0632,236
31. Botanie Gardens ... 6,140
35. Nursery Garden, Campbelitown 1,005
36, Government Domains .., 2,695
37. Garden Palace Grounds ... 1,100
38. Centennial Park .., 4,280
39. Electoral Office ... . 2,595
40. Military Secretary e 2,088
41. Permanent and Voluutcer Mxlxtuy Lou(\ e 164887
42, Naval Forees 8,945

Charitable Allowances—

43, Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition
that an cqual amount be raised by private
annual contributions, and also that the
Government, through Police Magistrates
or other approved Oflicers, have the vight
of recommending the admission of
Patients ... L28000 0 O

44. Country and Suburban Tlospl’tah l%luldmg
Fund—aid, on condition of an equal
amount boinﬂ raised by private subscrip-

tions .. 800 0O O
45, Sydney Hoqlnml-—ﬂud on tho 11\(111 con-

ditions ... 1,000 0 0
46. Sydney }loqpltal-—"r.mt i 1id of the annual

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0
A7. Prince Alfred Iospital—aid, on the usual

conditions.. 4000 0 ©
48. Hospital for ‘)mk (‘hl]dlen Sydnoy—md on

the usual conditions 1,200 ¢ 0
19. Infants’ Home, Ashficld—aid, on th(, ustul

conditions.. . 500 0 ©
50. Carrington C(\ntenm.dlhmpltfd .m] on ﬂl(}

usual conditions ... 1,060 0 O

51. Benevolent Society of New South .\V‘LIC;,

Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal

amount being raised by private contribu-

tions 2000 O 0
52. Deat and Dumb and Blmrl Inatltuhon——'ud

on condition of an cqual amount bcm(r

raised by private contributions... 430 G 0
53. Home for Industrial Blind Women, \atmth-

field—atd, on condition of an equal

amount bcin(r raised by private contribu-

tions . SU0 O ¢
54, Sydney Reseuo Work hou(fy—.ud on

condition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions... ... 000 0 O
53. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other

kindred institutions-—for support of

Women and Children ... 5,500 9 ©
56. Benevolent Society of New South \V‘llos,

\\dnov—\pecml grant towards Outdoor

Relief J)qmrtmem 4230 v @
57. Newcastle Benevolent Society — hp((ml
grant towards Outdoor Relief . .. 1500 0 v

58. Bathurst Poor Reliel Society - - h])em"l

grant towards establishing a Benevelent

A\ylum (re-vote) 200 0 O
59. Albert Memorial Hmpnd \\ olhm«rmw—

Special grant for pumhme of aur}_;]ml

instruments S50 0 0
Carried over £55,650 0O 0
Carrzed over £825971

(Amount carried cver ase .

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

v

Y]

(8]
0
0
0
]
0
0

0

£33,204 0 0©)

£33204 0 0)



60° VIC., No. 33.

1896.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriagon.

(Amount brought over

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued.

Brought over

Charitable Allowances—continued.

Brought over £55,650

6O.

Angledool Hospital—Special grant towards

bulldm 250

¢1. Ballina Dlstrlct Ho%pltal—bpecml gmnt in
aid of S0

62. Balmain Benevolent Socxet) —Specml arant
in aid of ... 50

63. Balmain Cottage Hmpl‘ml—Specml grant
in aid of ... 100

6+ Bombala Benevolent bomety——Specn] grant
in aid of ... 30
65. Bombala Hospltal—bpccml ‘orant in aid of 75

(6. Bega District Hospﬁql——Specml grant for
addmons &e. 75

67. Berrima District Cott'we Hospltal—Speual
grant in aid of ... 100

68. Braidwood Hospltal——-Specnl grant for pu1-
chase of surgical instruments ... 20

69. Brewarrina Hospital—Special grant in aid
of . 100

70. Broken I1ill and District Hospltal— Specnl
grant in aid of ... 500

71. Bulli Cottage Ho<p1th—Spec1ql ﬂ'rfmt in
aid of .. 50

72. Burrangeng District Hmpital — Specia]
mant for building purposes . 350

78. Central Mission Children’s Home-—SpecnI
grant in aid of 100

71 Collarendabri IIOQPItﬂl——-qPOCIIﬂ gr rant in
aid of . 100

75. Dungog (‘O{taoe IIOSplt‘\l—Spele glant
towards completlon of Fever Ward ... 73

76. Forbes District Hospi’ml——Special grant in
aid of . 50

77. Glen Innes B Special grant for
purchase of surﬁlgal instruments . 20
78. Goodooga Hoqpltal—Specml grant in aid of 39
79. Goulburn Hospital—Special grant in aid of 100

80. Grafton Benevolent Asylum—=Special grant
in aid of ... 100

81. Grafton Benevolent A 8y Ium—qpecml arant
for furnishing . 50

82 Hillgrove Cottage Ho%pltal——Specnl grant
in aid of ... 100
83. Inverell Hospltal—Spe(ml grant in aid of 100

84. Junee Cottage Hospltnl Special grant in
aid of .. . 75

85. Leichhardt Ladles “Benevolent Society—
Special grant in aid of ... .. 75
86. Lismore Hospn’d—bpecml grant in naid of 100
87. Lithgow Hospital—Special grant in aid of 150

§8. Macleay District Hospitnk—Specia] grant
in aid of ... 75
$9. Maitland Hosplta]—bpecnl gmn‘o in aid of 150
90. Maitland Benevolent Society—=Special grant 250

91. Manly Cottage Hospital—Special grant in
aid of . 250

92, Manning River District ]Tospltal——\pecml
grant  for ercction of fever ward 500
Carried over £59,900

Carried over e

(dmount carried over

..£325971 0

0 0
00
0 0
0 0
0o 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
00
0 0
0 0
0o 0
0 0
(U]
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
()
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 v
0 0
0 0
00

£895971 0

e

0

0

£33204 0 0)

.-

£33°204 0 0)



1896. 60° V1C. No. 33. 133

( O’(msolulated szd) Appropmatwn.

(dmount brought over e £33,204 0 0)

CHIEF SECRETARY—conlinued.

Brought over ... ...£825971 0 0
Charitable Allowances—continued.
Brought over ... . £39,900 0 0
93. Milton Benevolent Socicty—Special grant

in aid of ... 100 0 0

94, Molong Hospltal——Spcual arant for erection
of Fever Wardy ... 100 0 0

95. Mossgiel Cottage lIosplml#bper‘lal rrrant
for building purposes ... 250 0 0

96. Mossgiel Cott’i(re Hosplba]——%pecx al Jiadl it
in aid of ~further sum ... 100 0 0

97. Narrabri Ladies’ Benevolent QOCICt)w—
Special grant in aid of ... .. 50 0 0

98. Narrandera llospital—Special g orant in aid
of . 00

99. Nepean Cott‘we IIO%pltal—bpecnl arant in
aid of . 100 0 0O

100. Newcastle Benevolent houety — ﬁ)ocml
grant for building purposes .. 2,000 0 0

101. 1\(\\\(3\‘510Hospltal‘.\pecml orant in aid of 500 0 0
102. Newcastle Mutual Help Soe 1ety—bpcual

grant in aid of ... 100 0 0
103. Newcastle Relief Soucty—bpccml ‘grant in

aid of . 160 0 O
104. Nyngan Hospltal——‘speual wmnt towards

furnishing... 200 0 O
105. Parkes Ilospltal—bpeual arant in aid of .. 150 0 0
106. Parramatta Benevolent bou(,ty bpcclal

grant in aid of ... 50 0 0
107. Sofala Hospital—Special g grant in aid of .. 50 0 0

108. Temora IIospl‘ml——Specml grant for pur-

chase of surgical instruments and outfits 100 0 0
109. Tibooburr: Special grantinaidof 250 0 0
110. Walcha Ladies’ Reliet b‘ocicty—Special

grant in aid of ... 100 0 0O
111 \V’L]gett H()\plml——hpeuml o ant inaidof 100 0 0
112. W Special

grant in aid ot 300 0 0
113. 'W: nml(LL llObpltdl—b“OCldl “‘I“lllt io] iul-

nishing ... 300 0 0

114. Wileannia Hoxplta1~8pecml erantin aidof 100 0 6
115. Wyalong and District II()bI)ltll—bl)CLl.tl

t*r‘mt naid of ... ... 330 0 0O
116. Cooma Hospital—Special ﬂ‘rant 200 0 0
117. Wallsend Mining J)wtn(téhpecnl ot ant

for erection ot contagious diseaxes ward 150 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—
118. Expenses in connection with Electoral

System ... .. 2000 0 O
119. Newspapers, Almzmac Bools, &c. .. TO0 0 O
120, Burial of destitute persons in eases where

inquests are not held ... 650 0 U

121. Maintenance of deserted c}nldren paupers

taken charge of for protection, expenses

of transmission, charitable, relief, &e.... 7,500 0 0
122, Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 0 o
123. Royal Naval House, Special grant in aid of 200 0 0
124. Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised

by private contributions... .. 230 0 0

Carried over £11,525 0 0

Carried over.., £891,746 0 O

(dAmount carried over . £33201 000)



134 60" VIC. No. 33. 1896.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over o ... £3320¢4 0 0)

CHIEY SECRETARY— coniinued.

Brought over ... LESOLTIG 00
Miscellancous Services—continued.
Brought over ... LELLDS25 00

125. New South Wales Zoological Society, aid,
on condition of an equal amount being

raised by private subscriptions .. .. 200 0 0
126. Lord Howe I&Llnd—hxpenscs in connection

with . 300 0 O
127. To pay 1\Iumcxpml Rates on Government

Buldings .. . 12,000 0 O

128. Protectomte of \ew Gu11101—Pr()port1()n

of the Colony’s share of expense of—as

agreed at the Convention . e 71500 000
129. General improvements, National Park ... 4000 0 0
130. Wagesfor Gardener,and Toolsand Incidental

Expenses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 138 0 0
131. Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of

this Colony at the Imperial Institute,

London ... .. 700 0 O
132. Hospital for Sick Children — Rent of
Premices ... 250 0 0

133. To complete contracts and outstantlmﬂ'

liabilities in umnectlun\\]thummvmhun o0 0 0
134. Préparation of Statistics containing informa-

tion respecting the resources and indus-

trial capabilities of the Colony, for

publication in the United Kingdom ... 400 0 0O
135. Treight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-

cidental, unforeseen, and petty cxpcnses,

&e., of Dep.trfm(‘nt . 500 0 0
136. Pmpmtlon pavable by this Lo]on‘, to the

Government of Western Australia for

expenditure incurred in connection with

the maintenance of tho Garrison at

Albany ... 1,100 0 O
137. Proportionpay .1bleb\ this Culom tothe Gov-

ernment of Queensland for oxpondltme

incurred in cmmoction with the mainten-

ance of the Grarrison at Thursday Island 2,625 0 0
138. National Shipwreck Relief Society of New

South Wales—Special grant inaidof ... 250 0 0
139, Rent of DMooreliff and Victoria Lodge,

Miller’s Point, i connection with Syduey

Hospital ... .. 350 0 ©
140. To meet rent of Government premises

occupied by varions snb-departments ... 2,000 0 0
141. Maintenanee, &e., of Telephones ... e 250 000
142. New South Wales Zoological Society—

Special grant in aid of ... 1,000 0 0
143, Special gmm\ in aid of Suburban and

Country Fire Brigades ... 4.000 0 0O
144. Expenses m connection with revising lht nt'

Australian Fishes . . 100 0O 0
145, National Rifle Association ot‘ Ne\\' Suuth

Wales.—Grant in aid of ..o 100 0 0

146. Northern Rifle Associntion—Grantinaidof 230 0 0
147. Southern Rifle Association—Urantinaidof 230 0 0
148. Western Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 0 0
149, Wollongong Sand-drift  Trust — Special

ffrant for i improvements 100 0 0
150. L’ldy Robinsor’s Beach Sand-drift Trust—
Special grant for improvements .. 100 0 O
Carricd over L3173 4 0
Carried over LENILTIG 0

(4dmount carried over e e £83,204 0 0)



1896.

60" VIC. No. 33

135

(Amount brouyht over

(Co onsolidated F zmd) Approprzatmn.

CHIEF SECRETARY—cOonlinued.

Brought over

Miscellancous Services—continued.

151,

160.

161.
162

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

Brought over ... L 251,738

Pension to Comstable J. T. Alford, in
addition to the Pension payable to him
from the “ Police Superannuation Fund,”
upcn  his retirement, through being
injured in the exceution of lus duty...

. Expenses in conneetion with aud relied to

Sufferers by Floods

3. Disbursements in Fondon in connection

with the ¢ Costa Rica Packet” case

. Lismore Water ])rwadc—bpeuml erant in

aid of

5. West Maitland \V.Lwr Brmf\dc Hpem‘l

grant in aid of

56G. St. Leonards Civihan ]\111( Club—\p(‘(ml

grant in aid of

. Bingara Civilian Rifle (lub \1)0( ml "mnt

in aid of ...

. Hillgrove Civilian Rifle ( ‘lub Spccml "mn‘r

in aid of

9. To mcet outstanding Km]\my d atms for

transmission of 1’&111)01m, &e.

Ixpenses ]u)y‘ll Commission, Works De-
partmnent ..

Erection of bhtuo (m\(‘mm 1’]111]11)

To mect Abatement—W. Byrnes, late Clerk
Government ouse, retired
Hawkesbury Agricultural Association in
respeet of Pavilion Exhibits—Special
grant in aid of .
Contribution in aid of Alterations in
Operating-room, &, Prince Alfred
1Lospital ... . ..
Women'’s Co-operative bl“\ Growing and
Tndustrial Association of New Sounth
Wales—Speeial grant in aid of...

Boundary Road, Centennial Park—cost of

construetion (re-vote)

Intercolonial Band Contest—Speeidd grant
in aid of . .

Expenses of conveying Chinesc I(\per% to
China . .

Royal Commission of Inquny ]Mo the

dangers to which Ships umym‘r Coal
Cargoes are liable

. Cost on Privy Council Appeal, Atmlue\-

General and Rennie (Auditor-General)
in re Payment of Members

. Grafton Water Brigade—Special grant in
g 1 g

ald of

. South Grafton Water Brigade—Special

grant iz aid of

. Board of Internationzl Xxchanges—ex-

peunses in connection therewith ...

(dimount carried over

200

300

300

200
1,200
250

2157

500

50

160

0

0

0

0

£591,716

67,801,

0

£33,204 0 0)

0 0

0
050,637 0 0O

)

v £992841 0 ©)



136

60° VIC. No. 33.

1896.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments

(dmount brought over

LN e

.. £992841 0 0)

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and seventy-
six. thousand two hundred and fourteen pounds, to defray the

and Services following :—

174. Treasury ... . £23,011 0 0
175. Stamp Duties 4471 0 O
176. Land and Income Tax 45,800 0 O
177. Customs ... .. 55470 0 O
178. Gold Receivers 80 0 O
179. Gold and Escort . . 600 0 O
" 180. Government PrmtcraDeparhnent e 786356 0 O
181. Stores and Stationery ree e 94,763 0 O
182. Mercantile Explosives De')artment . 8,666 0 O
183. Board of Health . 24,200 0 O
184. Board of Pharmacy . 160 0 O
185. Shipping Masters.. . . 2202 0 0
Marine Board of Ne\v South Wnles—
186. Marine Board, Sydney £5577 0 0
187. Local Marine Board Newcastle.. 1,703 0 O
188. Harbour Masters .. 933 0 O
189. Colonial Light-houses 6,852 0 O
190. Sea and River Pilots 13,426 0 O
191. Boatmen ... 11,868 0 O
192. Telegraph Stations 1196 0 0O
41,355 0 0
Less Amount estimated to be saved 3,000 0 O
38,555 0 0
193. Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 0 O
194. Miscellaneous 21275 0 O
— 60,630 0 ©
195, Life-boats ... . 1,625 0 0
196. Public Wharfs w 4916 0 O
197. Board of Exports... 5250 0 O
Miscellaneous Services—
198. Postage of Public Departments... .. 31,000 0 0
199. Advertising for the Public Service . 7,000 0 0
200. For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0
201. Commission on Payments in England by the
Government Financial Agents . 2000 0 0
202. Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... 50 0 0
203. Management of, and expenses in connection
with payment of halt-yearly dividends on
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 18,600 0 0
204, Exchange on Remittances within and beyond
the Colony . .20,000 0 ©
205. Commission on pa\ment of Debentures and
Interest on Debentures in Sydney . 300 0 O
206. For the relief and conveyance of distressed
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign
Ports, or from \\'recked Vessels, &e. 200 0 O
207. In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Newcastle... 350 0 O
208. In aid of the Sailors’ Home, Sydney . 350 0 0
209, For Interest on Fundsin the temporary posse\-
sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors
in Equity and Lunacy Paticnts . 1850 0 O
210. Amount payable to Railway Department for
conveyance, without charge, of Members of
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School
Children, and others ... .. 13000 0 0
Carried over ... . £116900 0 0
Carried over £110,530 0 0
(dmount carvied over...

£992511 0 0)



189¢€.

60° VIC. No. 33

137

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

a.e

. £992811 0 0)

TREASTURER AND SECRETARY TOR IINANCE AND TRADE—continued.

Brought over

Miscellaneous Services-—continued.

Brought over ... £116,900 0 0

211. To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the

credit of the Civil Service Superannuation
Account 7,350 0 0

212, To pay interest on the balance uninvested at the

credit of the Municipal Council of Sydney—
Sinking Fund Account Y00 0 O

213. To pay intercst on balance at the credit of the
Bankruptey Unelaimed Dividend Fund 100 0 O

214. To pay interest on the uninvested balance at
credit of the Bankruptey Estates Account ... 210 0 0
215. Sewerage Rates, Public Buildings, &e. . 4,000 0 0O

216. Water Rate%, &( various Public Bull\lm"s,
&ec., Sydney : and Country Towns 5000 0 O

217. To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings
Bank of New South Wales ... . CBL,717T 0 0
218. To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Deparfmcnt 300 0 0

219. To pay interest on daily credit balance of the

Colontal Treasurer’s Curator of Intesiate
Estates Account 3,100 0 0

220. To pay interest on dmlv ‘credit balance of the

Colonial Treasurer’s Registrar in Bankruptey
Account 60 0 O

221. To pay interest ou dzuly ‘aredit balanee of the

Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates
Account . 170 0 0

222, To meet Unforeseen ]]\penqes to be hereafter
accounted for . . 2,000 0 0

223. Discount on Bills of }L\Lh.m% remitted to
London, and Interest on Advances by Banks 1,000 0 O

224. Premium on Debentures purchased on account

of Extinction of Railway Million Loan, Act

31 Vie. No. 11, and Expenses in connection

with Annual Drawing of Debentures issued
under Act 31 Vie. No. 11 ... 600 0 o

225, To meet claims for the refund of I’llot:we and
ITarbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 500 0 0

226G. Insurance on properties resuned by the Govern-

ment, occupied by tenants ; on Cargo Sheds,

Public Wharfs; and on Goods in Government
Stores 300 0 O

297, To meet the cost of Pu\ato Letter-boxes for
Public Departments 450 0 0

225, Fxpenses in connection with the complhtum of
the Historical Records of New South Wales 500 0 0

220, To meet outstanding Claims against late
Woilongong Harbour Trust . . 66+ O O

230. Expenses of new System of Local (rovernment:—

Contribution towards expensc of enumerating

all land owncrs and ascertaining the un-
improved value of their holdings ..10,000 0 O

231. To meet Gratuities to officers upon retirement
through abolition of office . .50,000 0 O

232, To meet ad]ustmcnts of salavies on revision by
Public Service Board . .10,000 0 O
233. To meet expenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military,

and Naval Pensioners in the Colony .
234, Advance to Treasurer—To cnable the Treasurer to make

advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which
will afterwards be submitted for Parlimnentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the

30th Jumne, 1898 vos

(Amount carried over

265,651

33

100,000 0 0

.. £410,530 0 0

0 0

0 0

776214 0 0

e £1,769,035 0 0)



138

60° VI1C. No. 33.

1896.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

ves

£1,769,055 0 0)

IV. RATLWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding

One million eight hundred and thirty-seven thousand six hundred and
ninety-seven pounds to defray the Salari ies, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services followm.ﬂ‘ —

Railways and Tramways—
235. Iixisting Lines—Working Expenses

Miscellaneous Services—

236.

Advaneces to Contractors. (Vote to be recouped

as advances are recovered) ... ...£3,000

237. Gratuities at rate of one month’s pay for each

238.

year of service, to Officers of Permanent Staff
not entitled to pensions, whose services have
been, or will be, dispensed with ... 1,000

To meet the abatement which should, in terms
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from
the pensions payable to Officers whose services
have been, or will be, dispensed with, also
gratuitics to Week ly W'a"eb Staff dlspensed
with ... . e 2,500

239. To provide for Gratultles “Imh may bccome

payable to rclatives of Employls fatally
injured while in execution of their duty ... 4,000

0

£1,8

U

27,197

)

10,500 ©

0
— 1,837,697 0 0

V. THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money

not exceeding Yorty-three thousand three hundred and fifty pounds,
to defray the S&LLI‘]GS, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services followi ing:—

240. The Attorney-General ...
241. Crown Solicitor ... . 31()10 (N

Less Amount to be paid from Loan Votes—

Railway Construction .. GO0 0 O

£12,310

0 0

31,040 0 O

43,350 0 0

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not

exceeding Three hundred and fifteen thousand two hundred and
cighty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

242, Department of Lands—Contingencies... . ..
Minor Roads—
(To meet expenses of fencing Public Roads when
243. < proclaimed through enclosed land . .. £1,250
( Alignment-posts for Towns 50

244,

245,
246.
247.

To meet Claims for Compensation for L'xnd taken

0
0

G
0

for proclaimed roads and extension of streets 2,000 0 0

Land Agents, Appraisers, and others—Contingencies
Land Appeal Court—Contingencies ... et
Church and School Lauds oo

Carried over

(Amount carried over

I

£6,900

3,300
36,000
1,900
1,550

0

o CcC OO

0

o cCc o

£ 49650 © C

L1 1]

£3,650,102 ¢ 0)



1896. 60° VIC. No. 33. 139
( Consolidated Fzmd) _Jppropﬁa‘z‘;&;z.

(dmount brought over £3,650,102 0 0)

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—-continued.

Brought over ... e £49,650 0 O

Miscellaneous Services—
248. Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption
of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &e.  ...£3,000 0 0
249. Yor the purchase and resumptions of sites for,
and improvement and Gencral Maintenance of
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds and
Bathing-places.. . 14250 0 0

For 1mp1ovement 'md nmnten‘mce of the fo]low-
ing Parks and Reereation Girounds:—

250. Wentworth Park ... ... 250 O O
251. Victoria Park e .. 250 0 O
252. Parks, North bydney . e 250 0 0O
253. Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks ... .. 1,000 0 O
251. Rusheutter Bay Park ... 250 0 O
255. Islands in Port Jackson ... .. 250 O 0
256. Rodd Island .. . ... 100 0 0

257. For the improv ement and maintenance of the

Rocreation Reserves between Glenbrook and

Mount Victoria 500 0 O
958. Fees to Commissioners of Courts of Claims for

hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants of

Land, in terms of the Aet 5 Wm. IV No. 21 ... 50 0 O
259. Legal ]]xpenses 6,500 0 O
260. mtmtv to Mr. T. M. bteplxcn Tate lempomry

Salaried Surveyor, upon the abolition of his

office ... o .. 121 0 O
261, Commercial Bank of Australin (Limited).—

Compensationfor deficient arca (17a. 1r. 22p.)

of B. Davis’ grant, portion 126, parish of

Kincumber, county of Northumberland ... 18 0 0
262. Abbott, W. H[.—Compensation for land taken

for a road through sections 19, 21, and 22,

town of Dungog, in licu of portions of

Mary-strect, Dungog, purchased by him from

the Crown for an equivalent sum .. 125 0 O
263. Hunter,” John, and Party—To provide for

resumption of a 4-acre sluicing claim, at

Soldier’s Gulley, town of Yonn(* 10 0 O
264, McColl, D.—Compensation for llllI)IO\Gm(}Ilt\

effected by him on the area excised by

amended survey from his C.P. 85-3, Lithgow 1+ 0 ¢
265. Cooper, R. C.—Compensation for surrender of

40 acres, being ])01t10n No. 17, parish of

\Verrma (ounty of Murray, the Jand having

prev 101131} been alienated .. 70 0 0O
2G6. Compensation to BE. W. C. and G. F. Giles for
crroneous survey of C.I. 65-1,988, Orange.. 69 0 0

267. Compensationfor value of improvements effutcd

on C.P.72-7,193, Albury, granted to Francis

Breast . 45 0 0
268. Gratuity to the “Widow of the ]ate G. C.

I‘hompmn Chairman of the Local TLand

Board, Bourke... .. .. 500 0 O
—_ 27712 0 0O
269. Survey of Lands—Contingencies o TIEBD 0 U
270. Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony—Contmwen(les 2430 v O

Special Services—
271. Detail Surveys of Cities, Towns, and Suburbs—
Contingencies . ..£3634 0 0
972. Labour Settloements .. 3000 0 O

6636 0 0
273. Department of Lands ... ... 151,010 0 ©

31528 6 ©

(dmount carried over e e . £3,965,388 0 0)



140 60° VIC. No. 33.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

1896.

(Amount brought over .., . £3965388 0 0)

VII. SECRETARY FOR PuBLIC WORKS:—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding Eight hundred and forty-nine thousand ecight
hundred and fifty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Kstablishments and Services
- following :—

274. Department of Public Works—ZEstablishment £79,087 0 0

Less Amount of Salaries chargeable to Loan

Votes ...36,956 0 0
£42131 0 0
Less Value of quarters occupied by certain
officers . 350 0 O
41781 0 0
275. Contingencies . .. 29925 0 0
Less Charged to Votes for Public Works and
Services ... . L2377 00
_ 6,150 0
276, Miscellaneous ... 1,451 0 O
Public Works and Services—
277. Roads and Bridges ...530,000 0 0
278. Harbours and Kivers l\avwatlon . ?
279. Country Towns Water Supply and bcwem"e - 15,150 0 0
280. Dock vee
281. Dredge Service 73,000 0 O
282, Architect ... .. 50,000 0 ¢
790,150 0 0
283. Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... . 70,050 0 O
284. Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... . 10276 0 O

819,858 0 0

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of
money not exceeding I'wo hundred and fifty-five thousand one
hundred and thirty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following : —

285. Department of Justice ... e £R8237 0 0
284. Master in Equity... 3.348 0 0
287. Prothpnotary 798 0 ¢
288, Sheriff 22,')()’ 0 0
289. Bankruptey Court 24153 0 0
290. Probate and Intestate Eshtos Oﬂlc 2,(556 0 0
291. Distriet Courts 7,880 0 0
292. Coroners e 7608 0 O
293. Petty Sessions 83,746 0 O
294. Prisons ... .. 100,699 0 O
295. Patents and Copyrlght o 1,387 0 0

Miscellaneous Services—
296. Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors,

under Licensing Act, 45 Vie. No. 14 .. £600 0 ©
297. Almanacs for Country Benches of Magistrates,
Newspapers, Law Books, &e. 120 0 0O
208. For purchase of fifty bound copies of ‘the New
South Wales Weekly Notes ... . 105 0 O
299. For purchase of one hundred copies of bupreme
Court Law Reports ... 420 0 O
300. For expenses of Inquiries under Commission
Act, 44 Vie. No. 1, and Inquiries under
Criminal Law Amendment Act, sec.383 ... 120 0 O
Carried over ... £1,395 0 0
Cazried over £250,723 0 0
(Admount carried over .., .o we £4,815,246 0 0)



1896. 60° VIC. No. 33. 141

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over ... .. £4.815216 0 0)

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—conlinued.,

Brought over ... . £250,723 0 0
Miscellaneous Services—continued.
Brought over ... W £1,395 0 0
301, For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptey
and Probate Courts ... .. 150 0 0
302. Necropolis—for improving, draiuing, trenching,
planting, and other contingencies at the

Cemetery e . e . 500 0 0
303. Long Bay Cemetery—General lmplmemenfx 50 0 0O

3.4, For printing of work, Snpreme Court Cases,
1824 to 1862 ... . . . 700 0 O

305. Expensecs in connection with an Appeal to the
Privy Couneil in the case Stuart v. Gould . 57 0 0

306. South IIead Gereral Cemetery—Towards Im-
provements ... . . . 100 0 O

307. Costs of Appml in case, bmlth ». Giles—Pro-
hibition,, .. .. 28 0 0O

308. For pure]mxe OE ]mv ])oolw, Lqmty Court
137 0 O

309. For salary of latc District Court B uhff, Mo‘um
1880 ... . . 3 00

310. Neceropolis—for Ltynw on wa’tel to the )Iortlmlv
Station . .. . " . 244 00

311. Expenses oi u)mplldtmu of buplcm(, Court Law
Reports, 1824 to 1862 o150 0 0
312, To meet Legal Expenses, Justice Department... 150 0 0

313. To mect expenscs in connection with case Stuart
». Gould 244 0 O

314, Gratuity to Widow of LLf(, Pohuc \[m*mtmt(*
Bega .. 250 0 0

315, Gratuity to W 1dm\ of ]dtc 1’0 ice \I‘l"l\tlﬂt(‘

Hay ... 238 00
—— 4416 0 0
—————— 255130 00

IX. Pusric InsrtrucrioN, LABouRr, AND INDUSTRY :—Any
sum or sums of money not excceding Seven hundred and hHV
thousand three huadred and fifty- three pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Contingencies, and other E‘KP(‘HQCS of the Istablishments
and Services iollowmg —

316. Public Instruction under the Act 43 Vie. No. 23 L L£660,446 0 0
Industrial Schools—

317. Nautical School-ship “Sobraon” .. L £9424 0 0
318. Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta o 3125 00

12,549 0 0
319. Observatory e 4,029 0 0
320. Museum ... 5156 0 0
321. Public Library o[ New hout 1 \V%los 7176 0 O
322, National Art Grallery ... 3,969 0 0
523, Labour and Industry Branch ... e 29,600 O 0

Centennial Park (Suspense Account)—
324, Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park 5,000 0 ©

Carried over - £733925 0 0

( Amount carried over e EBOTORSS 0 0)



142 60° VIC. No. 33.

1896.

(Consolidated Fund) Eppropriation.

(dmount brought over

. £5,070,385 0

Pusric INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY-—continued.

Brought over

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—

325. For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... £1,000

326. Yor Additional Endowment ..

327. To provide for the es stablishment of Ty rening
Lectures (including University Exten.
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law)

328. Matriculation and other Fees for Students of

the Training Sehoolsunderthe Departinent
who are attending University Lectures...

329, Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of
New South Wales ...

330. Linnean Sociely .

331. Royal bouety—Amount in proportlon of £1 to
every £1 raised by private contributions

332. TheRoyal GeographicalSociety of Australasia—
Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1

raised by private contributions

333. Imstruction to the Blind—Amount in propor tion
of £2toevery £1 raised by privatecontributions

334. In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private
contributions ...

335. In aid of Buildings (Tducndom.l Imtltutlonq)
in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and
expended on new and additional buildings ...

336. In aid of the “ Women’s Branch of the Royal
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals,” to assist it in its work in connection
with Public Schools

Miscellaneous Services—

337. To gratuity to Mrs. L. J. Larcombe, widow of
the late Tdwin Larcombe, teacher, Public
School, Jasper’s Brush, who died from in-
juries received in protecting the School
property .

338. To amount due to Commissioner for Stampx on
account of impressed stamps ..

339. To amount due to Dcpwrtuunt of Lands for
survey of School sites..

...£733,925

00
4000 0 0
2000 0 0
400 0 O
500 0 0
100 0 0
500 0 0
100 0 0
500 0 0
4000 0 0
2000 U 0
50 0 0
100 0 0
528 0 0
650 0 0

15,150 0

1,278

0

0

0

0

0

0)

750,353 0 0

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :(—Any sum or
sums of money not excecding Onc hundred and seventy-three thousand
seven hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,
and other Expenses of the Dstablishments and Services following :—

310. Department of Mines

341. Prevention of Scab in Sheep

342, Imported Stock ...

343. Registration of Brands ...

344. Management of Pounds and Commons ..
345, Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring ...
346. Agriculture and Forestry .

347. School of Mines and Assay Works

Carried over

. £71408

21,701
3,703
795
150
11,155
25,643
1,819

0
0
0
1]
0

0

0
0

S oo O

.. £139,376

(Amount carried over

0

0

o £5,520,738 0

0)



1896.

60° VIC, No. 33.

(dmount brought over

(Consolidated Fund) 4ppropriation.

... £5,820738 ¢ 0)

SECRETARY FoR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued.

Brought over
Miscellancous Services—
348, TFor the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protee-

tion Act.. . £2,000

349. Control, mzulmw icnuuw, fm'llmplmmfr Travel-
ling Stock and Camping Reserves, removal of
obstructions and suppression of trespass, and
to meet expenses in connection with the
acquiring of land for the benefit of travelling
stock .
350. To meet expenxcs of sub‘mhsmw A;)ugu]’ruml
Socicties having an annual pmd -up member-
ship from 100 members of not less than £50,
in the proportion of 10s. for every £1 raised
by subscription or private contribution
351. Distributicn of Seed fo distressed farmers, to bo
repaid by the farmers.. .
352. Special grant to encourage Dmr}mo Industlv
353. (‘ompensatlon to New Zealand Loan and Mercan-
tile Ageney Co. (Litd.) for water used for
mining purposes at Gilgunnia
354. Speeial grant—Tent, erfield Intercolonial Pas-
toral, A"Y’l( sultural, and fTorticultural Society
355. Special gmnt Berrima Distriet \fmrultuml
Society ..

6. Special g arant— Bowmbala ./\(Tru ultural houeiy

7. Special g erant— Southern New En gland boclety,
Uralla

358. Special g grant—Central Australian Afrrlcultulal
Asmu.Lhon Bourke

359. Speeial ﬁrant—ﬁUpp(\ "\I'mnintr Aﬂfricu]tura]
and Horticultural Society .

360. Special grant—Rylstone Hovticultural Souety

361. Special grant—Nynean and District Pastoral
and Agricultural Association

362. Special g erant—Armidale and New En (Thnd Pas-
toral, A'muﬂturf\l, and Horhculturm Asso-
cnmon

363. Special gmnt—*LL%mme \ﬁllcultuml and Pas-
toral Association

364. Special grant—A] stonville Anmcultmﬂ and
Hor“cwul‘mr al Socicty ..

365. Special grant—Gosford Avucultural ‘)ocmty

366. Special ¢ <r1'mt~Cast]e Hill Agricultural Asoci-

ation

367. Special ¢ mant—\VoHonrron(r Arrueultmal Asso-
ciation ...

368. Special g arant-—ITunter River f\gucultuml Asso-
cnhon

369. Special gmnt—(‘len Innes Past om] Agri-
cuitural, and Mining Association ..

370. Special gr ant—Willinms  River Anrlcultuml
Association .

371. Special grant—. Adamstown A ”ricultural and
Horticltural Societ y..

372, Special grant—Northern Aﬂucultuml Assoei-
ation

373. Speeial g grant—Brewarrina A«*u(,ultum] Someh

374. Special grdnt—\Valdett Agrlullfural Society ...

375, Special grant— Wilcannia Agricultural Society

376. Cost of adrmmstermgr the Act for the regulation
of Coal Mines and Collieries.. .-

877. Vine Diseases Act—To mect erpousm in connee-
tion with the eradication of Phylloxera and
admintstration of thoe Vine Diseases Act

(Amount carried over

1,000

. 11,000

.. 12,736
350

200
500

50
50

200

300
300

100
50

200
100
500
200
200
500
150
150
150

500

2,000

0

0
0

0

0

Q
0
v

0

0

. £139,376 0

0

0
0

0

0

—————— 34364 0

0

0
173,740 0 0

.. £5,994478 0 0)



i44 60" VIC. No. 33. 1896.

(C’onsolzdated Pund) Approprwtwn.

(Amount brought over ... ... £5,994,478 0 0)

XI. THE PoSTMASTER-GENERAL :-—Any sum or sums of money
not exceeding Seven hundred and twenty-one thousand nine hundred
and five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

378. Postal and Electric Telegraph Department... £721,905 0 0

XII. Ix ANTICTIPATION OF AXD  CHARGEABLE 70 LoAN
Vores :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred and
twenty thousand eight hundred 1,0und~. to defray the Expenses of the
Serviees following :—

No. IV.—TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AVD TRADE—
Railways and other purposes—
379. Towards improvcments in grades and curves—further sum ... 100,000 0 0O
380. To meet 5 per vent. Debentures falli ing due 1m 1897 (30 Vie.
No. 23)... . e 063800 0 0

165,800 O O
No. VII.—SEecrETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—
381. Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage—Tor further
Reticulation and Improvements in connection with the
Sydney Water Supply e 15,000 0 O

No. XI.—Tie PosTMASTER-(FENERAL—

3382, Miscellaneous Services—Construetion aud Extension of Tele-
graph and Telephone Lines gencrally—further sum e AN 00
220,800 0 0

(ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF TUE YFAR FroM lst JULY,
1896 o 30t JuNE, 1897) £(> 37 1‘\} 0O 0

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM Ist JULY, 1895, TO 30ru JUNL,
1896, AND PREVIOUS YEARS.

XIII. SUPPLEMENTARY :(—Any sum or sums of money not
exceeding Twenty-six thousand five hundred and cighty-three pounds
nineteen slnlhnfrs and fivepence, to defray the Supplementary Charges
for period from 1st July, 18935, to 30th June, 1596, and for previous
Years, of the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenscs of the
Establishments and Services following :—

SERVICES OF 1895 AND PREVIOUS YEARS

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—
Miscellaneous Services—Extra Gratuity to A. (. Kenway, late
Superintendent, Glebe Island \hattons, being a fortnight’s
pay for each year’s temporary service, calelated on the
average salary, from 1st August, 1876, to 30th June, 1889 153 3 7
Secretary for Public Works :—
Roads and Bridges—Turther compensation to A. J. C. Single,
late Road Superintendent, Cowra, on his retirement through

loss of sight whilst in the exceution of his duties... 160 0 0O
9

~J

SERVICES OF 1893-6,
Exceutive and Legislative :—
Legislative Council and Assembly— Contingencies— Llectrie
Light, &e. 159 0

~1

Carried over £139 0

~1

(Amount carried over ... e oo £253 3 7))



1896. 60" VIC. No. 33. 145

(bonsohdated Z"und) Approprmhon

(Amount brought over ... £253 3 T)

SUPPLEMENTARY—conlinued.
SERVICES OT 1895-G—continued.

Brought over ... £130 0 7

Chief Secretary :—
Coast Hospital—Salaries—Chaplain, Church of England, at £50
per annum, from 1st February to 31st May . 16 13 4

City of Sydney Improvement Board—Salaries—Sceretary, at

£250 per annum, from 1st July to 30th September, 1895.. 6210 O
Medical Adviser to the Government—Maintenance of Sick

Paupers—For support of Paupers in the Sydney, Prince

Alfred, Carrington, Centennial Convalescent, and other

Hospitals, and contingent expenses connected therewith ... 1,229 14 6
Office for Asylums for Infirm and Destitute—Contingencies—

Gratuity to G. H. Chiiders, Temporary Clerk,
on his retirement through abolition of oflice 66 13 4

Rations, Medical Comforts, Medicines, and other
Contingencies ... o 526 2 0

[
D
b2
—_
(913
L

Civil Service Board—Salaries—
Secretary, at £560 per annum, from 1st January

to 318t March . . .. 140 0 O
Accountant, aft £42) per annum, from Ist '

January to 81st March .. 106 5 0
Clerk, at £245 per annum, from 1st to .th

January 20 8 4
Clerk, at £120 per annum, from 1st to 31st

January . . 10 0 ¢
Messenger, at £140 per annuin, hom Lst to JI\L

Jmlmry . 11 13 4
Office-cleancr, at £30 per annum, from 1st to

3lst January ... 210 0

290 16 8

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—
Head Quarters Staft—General Officer Commanding Forees at
£1,250 per annum, from 25th March to 20th April... 92 19 4
General Contingencies -
Cost of printing Manual Drill for Mounted
Troops of Australia.. .. . 1o 5 v
Expenses incurred by l\T.\xim'-(xcnoml I* 1.'«'11<:h
in taking up the command of the Military
Torces of the Colony o I6L 12 0
—————— 261 17 0
Charitable Allowances—
Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other kindred
institutions — For support of Women and
Children ... e .. 466 0 3
Sydney ITospital—Aid, on the usual (011(l1tmnx 3,000 0 0

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney
—>Special grant towards Outdoor Relief De-

partment . ... 2000 O O
West Maitland Hosplt'll—-l ur thm grant in
connection with outbreak of typhoid fever... 150 0 0
Wyalong District Hospital —Special grant ... 100 0 0
Tumut Ladies Benevolent Society—h‘pe(tiu]
grant ... e . .. 100 0 O
Parkes Hoapltal—bpocml grant .. 100 0 0
5916 0 3
Carried over vee W &S602 7 O
(Amount carried over ... £253 3 7)



146 60’ VIC. No. 33.

1896.

(Consolidated Furnd) Appropriation.

(Amount brought over

SUPPLEMENTARY—CORLInUC.

SERVICES OF 1895-6—continued.

Brought over ...

Chiel Secretary—continued.

Miscellaneous Services—
Paddington Volunteer TFire Brigade—Special

grant ... 30 0 O
Granville Volunteer Fire Brlmde——Speual

grant ... 50 0 O
prensoq incurred in connection with the * Costa

Rica Packet” Case ... 325 0 0
EBxpenses of the Royal Commission Coal “\[1nmor

Regulation Bill 813 10 6
Rehct to Distressed Pcmons in Sydney and

Suburbs 23 7 0
Gratuities to Oﬁwels \\ho hawe been letlred

under the provisions of the Public Service

Act of 1895 ... 7$19 8

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—
Government Printer’s Department—Contingencies—To meet
charges of an exceptional nature arixing from the increase
in the demands of the office through work for Parliamentary

Debates, Land Aets, and other Qpegnl matters ... e
Miscellaneous Services—
Advertising for the Publie Service 2927 14 9
Commission on payment of Debentures and
Interest on Debentures in \Vdnov 58 15 4

Management of and expenses in connection w 1th
payment of half-yearly dividends in Inscribed

Stock by the Bank of England 68 2 1
Interest on Special Deposits b) the Savings Bank

of New South Wales.. . 2515 7
Insurance on English \]npments .o 176 12 5
To subsidise Tug- bowts for W oll«mnonv L. 125 0 0
To meet claims against the late \\ ollo ngony

Harbour Trust 4L 4 6

Compensation and taxed costs in the claim of

John Varney ». Hon. G. H. Reid, for injuries

received through negligence in the construc-

tion of a gate at the (clebe Island Abattoirs 32 4 4
To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Department 195 9 0
Allowance to Lady Parkes and the children of

the late Sir Henry Parkes ... 41 13 4

Attorney-Greneral :—
Contingencies—Fees for Prosecutions and Defences, legal and

£8,602

1,320 17

¢

to

Ll12 11 4

clerical assistance, &e.... 1,161 18 10
Secretary for Public Works:—
Harbours and Rivers Navigation and Water bupply—Clearm"
out Wallis Creck, West Maitland . 113 19 1
Architect—
Furniture and Fittings, Public Offices generally 175 12 11
Additions, &c., Custom House, Sydney e 74816 O
Governor Phillip’s Statue, Garden Palace
Grounds, Foundations, &c. ... 527 6 3
Furniture for new rooms at Parliament House
for Hanserd and newspaper staffs ... 56 19 6
Furniture, Crown Law Offices ... 56 18 6
1,565 13 2
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To carry
out a system of works under Deferred Payments, in termns
of 5th seetion Country Towns and Hunter District Water
Supply and Sewerage Acts Amendment Act of 1894 500 0 O
Carried over ... ... £20534 12 9

(dmount carried over .

£253 3 7)

£953 3 7)



1896. 60° VIC. No. 33.

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation.

(dmount brought over

SUPPLEMENTARY—Ccontinued.
SERVICES OF 1895-G—~—confinued

Brought over ...

Secretary for Pablic Works—continued.
Mixcellancous Services—

Further sum as compensation to Alice Elizabeth
Telfer, the widow of Archibald Upton Telfer,
who was killed through a fall from the roof
of the Public Works Department, on the 27th
November, 1895 50 0 0

Expenses of Pub 1c Works Inquny (‘omlmssxon 100 0 0

Adndnixtration of Justice :—
Prothonotary—Contingencies—
Acting Judge of Supreme Court, at £2,600 per

annum, from 19th January to 30th June ... 1,174 3 10
Acting Judge of Supreme Court, at £2,600 per
annum, from 31st March to 5th May ... 26511 10

Petty Scssions—
Narrande rra— Acting Police Magistrate—differ-
cnce hetween £1bl voted a.nd £515, from 1st
March to 30th June ... 18 0 0
Newtown—Acting Clerk of Petty Sessions—
difference betwecn £200 voted and £250, from
1st December, 1893, to 80th June ... 20 3 4

Prisons—DBiloela Gaol—Superintendent, Fernale Prison—differ-
ence between £100 voted and £130, from Ist March to 30th
June .

Miscellancous bel\lce%—Cmt of pl o]nblt]on in 1hc case S of Alc
Cumming . E. Jones and R. Page, J’s.P., and Scnior-
constable Draper, of Casino, for application to restrain
them from further proceedi]nrs on a charge of fraudulently
branding cattle

Public Tnstrucetion, Labour, and ]ndubtry —_
Centennial Park bmpense Account—Clearing, levelling, and
othcr improvements, Centennial Park

Sceretary for Mines and Agriculture :—

Department of Mines—Contingencies—Gratuity to the late
Under Secrctary, Mr. Ilarric Wood, at the rate of £920
per annum, in lieu of leave of absence granted by the
Executive Council in 1893, but not taken as his services
were required ..

Public Watering Places and Artesian Bonnrm—baldrus—]n-
spector at £243 per annum, from 1st Tanunryio 30th June

Miscellaneous Serviees—
Distribution of seed to distressed farmers, to be

repaid by the farmers.. .. 2,263 10 4
Royal Aﬁrlcultuml houoty of V(‘\\ \outh \V{lleb
—bpccnl grant for Special Prizes .. 250 0 0

Law Costs 1g'unst Mre. Warden Maunsell, in re
Homeward Bound Gold-mining Co., Yalwal
—Maepherson and others ». Maunsell o226 11
Gratuities to the widows of miners who were
killed by an explosion at the Helensburgh
Colliery 3110 0O

£20,534 12

150 0

1,439 15

47 3
10 0
25 1
S17 4
353 6
122 10
2771 1

9

Y]

26,330 15 10

TotAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR Tl SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM

Ist Jury, 1895 to 30ri Jusek, 189G, AND PREVIOUS Y EARS

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 18T JL'LY,

1896 1o 301 Juwe, 1897 ...

Gross Torawn

£26,583

...£6,937,183

19 5

0 0

..£6,963,766 19 5




143

Treasurer shall pay
by warrant or order.

Treasurer shall be
allowed credit for
moneys paid by him.

Short title.

No. 34. 60° VIC. 1896.

City of Sydney Municipal Loan.

XIV. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and dirccted to the said
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony.

XV. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the
reccipt or receipts of the respective persons to w -hom the same shall be
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein
mentioned, and he shall receive eredit for the same accordingly.

XVI. This Act may be cited as the ¢ Appropriation Act of
1896-7.”




